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We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Marshall University Research Corporation 
(the "Corporation"), which comprise the statements of net position as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the 
related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether clue to fraud or 
error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Corporation as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its net position and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America 
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Other M atters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America req uire that the management 's 
di scuss ion and analysis on pages 3- 8 be presented to supplement the bas ic financial statements. Such 
informat ion, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
bas ic fin ancial statements in an appropriate operational , economic, or hi storical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management 's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an op inion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedu le of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analys is and is not a required 
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates direct ly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is 
fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 1, 
2019, on our consideration of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that repoti is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial repotiing and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effect iveness of the Corporation 's internal control over financial reporting or on compli ance. That repoti 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Corporat ion' s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

~cPAdlJ.Lc. 
Huntington , West Virginia 
October 1, 2019 
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Introduction 

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CORPORATION 
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FISCAL YEAR 2019 
!UNAUDITED] 

The Marshall Univers ity Research Corporat ion ("MURC" or the "Corporati on") is a non-profit state entity 
created by the West Virgini a Legis lature to further research and economic deve lopment act ivities w ithin the 
State of West Virginia. MURC is a component unit of Marsha ll University (" Marshall") and is included as an 
integra l patt of Marsha ll 's annua l combined fin anc ia l statements. 

Over-view 

The Management's D iscuss ion and Analysis is required supplementary info rmation and has been prepared in 
accordance w ith the requirements of Governmenta l Account ing Standard Board (GASB). T his section of 
MURC's annua l fi nancial report prov ides an overview of MURC's fin anc ia l performance during the year 
ended June 30, 201 9 as compared to the prev ious fisca l yea r. Comparative ana lys is is a lso presented fo r fi scal 
year 2018 compared to fi scal year 2017. 

The Corporati on's financ ia l report consists of three bas ic fi nanc ia l statements: the statement of net pos ition, 
the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net pos ition, and the statement of cash fl ows. These 
statements focus on the financ ia l condition, the results of operations, and cash flows of the Corporation as a 
who le. Each of these statements is di scussed be low . 

Net position 

T he statements of net position present the assets (current and noncurrent), liabilities (current and noncurrent), 
and net position (assets minus li abili t ies) of the Corporation as of the end of the fi scal year. Assets denote the 
resources available to cont inue the operations of the Corporation. Liabilities indicate how much the 
Corporation owes vendors, employees and lenders. Net pos ition measures the equity or the ava ilability of 
funds of the Corporat ion for future periods. 

N et pos ition is di splayed in three maj or categories : 

Net Investments in Cap ital Assets. This category represents the Corporation's tota l investment in capita l 
assets, net of accumulated deprec iati on and outstanding debt obli gations re lated to those capital assets. To the 
extent debt has been incurred but not yet expended for capital assets, such amounts are not included as a 
component of invested in capita l assets, net of re lated debt. 

Restricted Net position. This category inc ludes net pos ition, the use of which is restri cted e ither due to 
externally imposed constra ints or because of restrictions im posed by law. They are further divided into two 
additiona l components - nonexpendable and expendabl e. Nonexpendable components of restri cted net 
pos ition include endowment and s imilar type fund s for w hi ch donors or other outs ide sources have st ipulated, 
as a condition of the gift or grant instrument, that the princ ipa l is to be mainta ined invio late and in perpetuity 
and invested for the purpose of produc ing present and future income, which may e ither be expended or added 
to princ ipa l. Expendable components of restricted net pos iti on inc lude resources for w hi ch the Corporation is 
lega lly or contractua lly obligated to spend resources in accordance with restri ct ions im posed by externa l third 
parties. 
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Unres tricted Net position. This category includes resources that are not subj ect to externally imposed 
stipulations. Such resources are derived primarily from facilities and administrative earnings and revenues 
from investments. Unrestricted components of net position are used for transactions related to the educational 
and general operations of the Corporation and may be des ignated for specific purposes by the Corporation's 
Board of Directors. Whil e the Corporation has not specifically designated Net Position balances at June 30, 
2019, certain amounts are reserved for specific programs. 

Condensed Statements of Net Position (in thousands) 

As of June 30 

2019 2018 2017 

Assets: 

Current assets $ 11,378 $ 11,487 $ 14, 226 

Oth er noncurrent asse ts 30,689 31,528 31,135 

Capital assets, net 9 907 10 947 11,863 

Total Assets $ 51,974 $ 53,962 $ 57,224 

Liabi lities: 

Current liabilities $ 8,634 $ 7,937 $ 7,140 

Noncurrent liabilities 1 735 1 946 2 157 

Total Liabilities $ 10,369 $ 9,883 $ 9,297 

Net Assets: 

Net Investm ent in Capita l Assets $ 8,448 $ 9,327 $ 10,085 

Restricted: 

Non ex pendable 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Expendable 11,566 12,938 14,400 

Unrestrict ed 6,591 6,814 8,442 

Tota l Net Position $ 41,605 $ 44,079 $ 47,927 

Changes to Net position 

The decrease in net position of $2,474,825 in FY20 19 was primarily the use of expendable restri cted and 
unrestricted funds totaling $1,595 , 120. The decrease in net position of$3 ,26 1,366 in FY2018 was primarily 
the use of expendable restricted and unrestr icted funds totaling $3,089,605. 

The first component is the Corporation 's equity in cap ital assets, which decreased $879,708 during FY20 19 
and $757,601 during FY2018. 

Restricted nonexpendab le net assets were earned in connection with the "Bucks for Brains" West Virginia 
Research Trust Fund. Private donations were received by the Marshall University Foundation (the 
" Foundation") and were matched by a corresponding draw from the State on the project for each year. These 
funds are held in two nonexpendable funds - one at the Foundation and the other at MURC. 
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Restri cted expendable assets decreased $1 ,372, 12 1 during FY20 19 and decreased $ 1,461 ,991 during FY20 18. 
These moni es have been restricted for use by entities outside the Corporation, mainly by granting agencies. 
Restri cted expendable assets are generally produced through program income, which tota led $ 1, 132,533 for 
FY20 19 and $1 ,452,874 for FY20 18 . The FY20 19 and FY20 18 decreases in restricted expendable assets are 
the result ofthe use of these moni es. 

F ina lly, unrestri cted net assets decreased by $222,999 for FY2019 and decreased by $ 1,627,61 4 for FY2018 
and over the prior year total. Surplus activity in Cost Recovery and Operating Funds accounts for the monies 
attributab le to thi s component . These monies can be expended for any legal purpose. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position present the revenues and expenses, both 
operating and non-operating, as we ll as other gains and losses of the Corporation . 

Operating revenues are received for providing goods and services to the various customers and constituencies 
of the Corporation. Operating expenses are those expenses paid to acquire or produce the goods and services 
provided in return for the operating revenues, and to carry out the mi ss ion of the Corporation. Revenues 
received for which goods and services are not provided are repotied as non-operating revenues. For example, 
gifts are non-operating because they are provided by the donor to the Corporation without the donor directly 
receiving commensurate goods and services for those revenues. 

Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets (in thousands) 

Years Ended June 30 

2019 2018 2017 

Operating revenues $ 33,699 $ 31,705 $ 32, 797 

Operating expenses (38,003) (37,687) (37,186) 

Operating income (loss ) (4,304) (5,982 ) (4,389) 

Nonoperating revenues(expenses) 1,829 2,135 3,587 

Income (loss ) before capital gifts and grants (2,475) (3,847) (802) 

Capita I grants and gifts 0 0 0 

Increase (Decrease} in Net Asset s (2,475) (3,847) (802) 

Net Position at Beginning of Yea r 44,080 47,927 48,729 

Net Position at End of Yea r $ 41,605 $ 44,080 $ 47,927 

- 5 -



Revenues: 

The following charts illustrate the compos iti on of revenues by source for 20 19 and 20 18: 

2019 

1 Federal Grants and 
Contracts 

• State Grants and Contracts 

• Nongovernmental Grants 
and Contracts 

I Other 

Changes to Operating Revenues and Expenses 

2018 

I Federal Grants and 
Contracts 

1 State Grants and Contracts 

1 Nongovernmental Grants 
and Contracts 

I Other 

For FY20 19, Operating Revenues were $33 ,698,634, an increase of $1 ,993 ,534 compared to FY2018. This is 
primarily the result of an increase in government grants and contracts totaling $2,314,226. 

For FY2018, Operating Revenues were $31 ,705 ,100, a decrease of $1,092,340 compared to FY201 7. Thi s is 
primarily the result of a decrease in nongovernmental grants and contracts totaling $752,389. 

There was no construct ion related grant revenue in either year. 

Expenses: 

The fo ll owing is a graphic compari son of total expenses by category between 2019 and 20 18: 

2019 

1% 1 Salaries and Wages 

1 Benefits 

I Supplies & Other Services 

• Operating Expenses to the 
University 

I Other 

2018 

1% 1 Salaries and Wages 

I Benefits 

I Supplies & Other Services 

1 Operating Expenses to the 
University 

I Other 

Operating Expenses were $3 8,002,5 81 for FY20 19 as compared to $3 7,687,3 80 for FY20 18, an increase of 
$3 15,20 1. 

Operating Expenses were $37,687,380 for FY20 18 as compared to $37,186,504 for FY20 17, an increase of 
$500,876. 
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Sta tement of Cash F lows 

T he statement of cash fl ows presents deta iled informat ion about the cash ac t1 v1ty during the year. T he 
statement he lps users assess the Corporati on' s ability to generate net cash fl ows, its abili ty to meet ob li gations 
as they come due, and its need for externa l fin anc ing. 

T he statement of cash fl ows is div ided into fi ve sections: 

Cash fl ows from operating activiti es show the net cash provided or used by the operating act ivi ties of the 
Corporation . 

Cash fl ows from noncapita l fin anc ing activ ities refl ect the cash rece ived and pa id fo r non-operating, non­
investing, and noncapita l fin anc ing purposes . 

Cash fl ows from capita l and re lated fin anc ing act iviti es inc lude cash used for the acqui s ition and construction 
of capita l and related items. 

Cash fl ows from invest ing activities show the purchases, proceeds, and interest received from in vesting 
activi t ies. 

Reconc iliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operat ing activ ities prov ides a 
schedule that reconciles the accrua l-based operating income (loss) and net cash prov ided by (used in) 
operating activities. 

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands) 

Cash provided (used) by: 

Operating act ivit ies 

Noncapita l financing activiites 

Ca pita l and related financing act ivities 

Investing activities 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equiva lents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 

of yea r 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

2019 

$ {1,996) 

0 

(764) 

2,500 

(260) 

2,881 

$ 2,621 

Years ended June 30 

2018 2017 

$ (4,011) $ (2,377) 

0 0 

(1,211) (1, 293) 

1,816 3,761 

(3,406) 91 

6,287 6, 196 

$ 2,881 $ 6,287 

T he decrease in cash ba lance in 201 9 is due to the expenditure of restricted non-grant (program income) funds 
and unrestri cted funds. 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

T he Corporat ion comp leted construction fo r an addition to the Forens ic Sc ience Center in September, 2009. 
Funding fo r the Forens ic Sc ience Center addition resulted in the Corporation incurrin g a note payab le in the 
amount of $3 ,000,000, which had a princ ipal ba lance of $ 1,449,163 at June 30, 201 9. Other cap ita l assets 
owned by the Corporation are primarily compri sed of equipment purchased with funds provi ded direct ly 
w ithin grant agreements or us ing indirect costs recovery funds. During FY20 19, $843 ,3 75 in cap ita l assets 
was pu rchased which was research equipment. T he Corporation has no other debt obli ga ti ons. 
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Research Highlights 

MURC continues to thrive and expand its research enterpri se. We remain committed to our work to advance 
research and economic deve lopment, and ensure that our students rece ive a reward ing educat ion. It is our 
pleasure to share a few of thi s year' s exc iting achievements: 

• Researchers from the Marsha ll University Schoo l of Pharmacy, partnering w ith co lleagues from the 
A ppa lachian Co llege ofPharmacy, have completed a study that will be benefi c ial as the U.S. Food 
and Drug Administration considers efforts to increase the ava il abili ty of opioid overdose reversal 
products throughout the country. Ultimate ly, the findin gs coul d he lp lead po licymakers to extend 
naloxone ' s she lf li fe, making the products more access ibl e. The next stage of the research w ill be to 
conduct extensive, longer-term (five years) stab ility studi es. 

• A three-year, $750,000 grant from the U.S . Department of Justice ' s Office of V ict ims of Crime is 
funding the WV-TlME4K proj ect to provide mindfulness training and other interventions to 
e lementary school children affected by substance use di sorder. The program he lps children 
understand the ir emotions and triggers, and gives them coping ski ll s to he lp reduce behaviora l and 
academic pro blems. Marsha ll is de livering the program in co llaboration w ith a number of community 
partners, inc luding social service agencies, c ity and county governments, school systems. 

• T he Marshall University Forensic Sc ience Center thi s yea r teamed up w ith the U.S. Department of 
Justice and Sc ience Applications In ternationa l Corporation to prov ide advanced DNA Validat ion 
T ra ining at its fac ilities in Huntington for 18 Iraqi DNA sc ient ists. T hi s tra ining, part of a broader 
program funded by the U.S. Depatt ment of State B ureau of Internationa l Narcoti cs and Law 
Enforcement Affa irs, included lecture and advanced practica l laboratory exercises at the Forensic 
Science Center. 

• One Marshall professor 's research on high-frequency acoustics has resulted in the di scovery of the 
acoustic equiva lent of a laser. Compared to opt ical lasers, the deve lopment of acoustic lasers is in its 
infancy. Dr. Thomas Wil son's approach stems fro m a so-ca lled "non-linear" li ght/sound interaction 
that can occur in a custom atomic- laye red " superlatt ice." 

• Marsha ll experts w ill be developing methods to eva luate the structural capac ities of rail systems in 
places like Afghanistan. The work is being funded through a two-year, nearly $ 1 million contract with 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Engineer Research and Deve lopment Center. 

• Marsha ll staff and fac ul ty have obta ined s igni fica nt funding from state and federa l sources to combat 
the op io id cri s is 
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MARSHALL UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CORPORATION 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

AS OF JUNE 30,2019 AND 2018 

2019 2018 
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

CURRENT ASSETS : 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,620,890 $ 2,880,882 
Grants and contracts receivable - net of allowance 
of $568,457 and $1 ,192,787 in 2019 and 2018, respectively 8,350,964 8,135,867 

Other accounts receivable 45,622 61 '796 
Prepaid expenses 360,340 408,308 

Total current assets 11,377,816 11 ,486,853 

NONCURRENT ASSETS: 
Loan receivable 410,404 390,861 
Investments 30,278,873 31 ,137,638 
Capital assets - net 9,907,103 10,947,409 

Total noncurrent assets 40,596,380 42,475,908 

Total Assets 51 ,974,196 53,962,761 

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

TOTAL $ 51 ,974,196 $ 53,962,761 

(Continued) 
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MARSHALL UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CORPORATION 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 
AS OF JUNE 30,2019 AND 2018 

2019 2018 
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET POSITION 

CURRENT LlABJUTJES: 
Accounts payable $ 1,331,782 $ I ,506,821 
Accrued I iabi I ities 1,033,465 1,493,979 
Notes payab le- current portion 161 ,018 16 1,018 
Compensated absences 1,010,625 930,738 
Unearned revenue 5,097,023 3,844,374 

Tota l current liabilities 8,633,913 7,936,930 

NON CURRENT LIABILITI ES: 
Notes payab le 1,288,145 I ,449, 163 
Unearned rent revenue 447,345 497,050 

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,735,490 I ,946,2 13 

Tota l liabilities 10,369,403 9,883 ,143 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OR RESOURCES 

TOTAL 10,3 69,403 9,883,143 

N ET POSITION: 
Net investment in capital assets 8,447,597 9,327,3 02 
Restricted for : 
Nonexpendabl e 15,000,000 15,000,000 
Expendab le- sponsored proj ects 11 ,5 65 ,794 12,937,915 

Unrestricted 6,59 1,402 6,814,401 

Total net pos ition 41 ,604,793 44,079,618 

TOTAL $ 51,974,196 $ 53 ,962,761 

See notes to fin anc ia l statements. (Concluded) 
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MARSHALL UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CORPORATION 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30,2019 AND 2018 

2019 

OPERATING REVENUES : 
Contracts and grants: 

Federal $ 19,211 ,958 
State 6,244,942 
Private and local 2,658,195 

Program income I, 132,533 
Miscellaneous- net 4,451,006 

Total operating revenues 33 ,698,634 

OPERA TlNG EXPENSES: 
Salaries and wages 18,022,299 
Benefits 3,831,554 
Supp lies and other services 13 ,602,233 
Uti lities 262,773 
Student financial aid - scholarships and fellowships 452,546 
Depreciation 1,83 1,176 

Total operating expenses 38,002,581 

OPERATING LOSS (4,303,947) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Investment income - including unrealized loss of $852,830 

and unrealized gain of$387,675 in 2019 and 2018, respectively 1,641 ,289 
Interest on indebtedness (44,762) 
Gain (Loss) on disposal of equipment 232,595 

Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 1 ,829,122 

LOSS BEFORE CAPITAL GIFTS AND GRANTS (2,474,825) 

CAPITAL GRANTS AND GIFTS 

DECREASE IN NET POSITION (2,474,825) 

NET POSITION - Beginning of year 44,079,618 

NET POSITION - End of year $ 41,604,793 

See notes to financial statements. 
- I I -

2018 

$ 17,231,114 
5,911 ,560 
2,921 ,174 
I ,452,874 
4,188,378 

31,705,100 

16,757,516 
3,743,807 

14,586,986 
348,509 
340,478 

1,9 10,084 

37,687,380 

(5 ,982,280) 

2,190,676 
(39,678) 
(15 ,924) 

2,135,074 

(3 ,847,206) 

(3,847,206) 

47,926,824 

$ 44,079,618 






























































